502115408 11/02/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HexaTech, Inc.	10/26/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IDEA Stimulus Fund, L.P.
Street Address:	334 Blackwell Street, Suite B-015
City:	Durham
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7815970
Patent Number:	7632454
Patent Number:	7678195
Patent Number:	7915178
Patent Number:	8148802
Application Number:	12418140
Application Number:	12556851
Application Number:	12895018
Application Number:	13185544
Application Number:	13324261

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9198216800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-821-1220

Email: gcollins@smithlaw.com

PATENT

REEL: 029231 FRAME: 0870

Correspondent Name: Grace S. Collins Address Line 1: 150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2300 Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9511.11 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Grace S. Collins This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). Total Attachments: 3 source=Joinder to IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Joinder to IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif

source=Joinder to IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029231 FRAME: 0871

JOINDER TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Joinder (this "Joinder") to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 15, 2012, as amended or restated from time to time, by and among HexaTech, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and the Lenders (as defined therein) whose names appear on the signature pages thereto (the "Agreement"), is made and entered into as of October 26, 2012 by and between the Company and IDEA Stimulus Fund, LP. ("New Lender"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, on the date hereof, New Lender has provided a loan to the Company in the amount of \$77,000 (the "New Loan");

WHEREAS, the New Loan is to be evidence by a Secured Promissory Convertible Note, executed by the Company and made payable to the New Lender;

WHEREAS, the Company has granted to the Lenders a security interest in its presently existing or later acquired Collateral (as defined in the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Company desires New Lender, as a lender under the Agreement, to become a party to the Agreement, and New Lender agrees to do so in accordance with the terms hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties to this Joinder hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Agreement to be Bound</u>. New Lender hereby (a) acknowledges that New Lender has received and reviewed a complete copy of the Agreement and (b) agrees that upon execution of this Joinder, New Lender shall become a party to the Agreement and shall be fully bound by, and subject to, all of the covenants, terms and conditions of the Agreement as though an original party thereto.
- 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Joinder and all acts and transactions pursuant hereto shall be governed, construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of laws.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Joinder may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Joinder by facsimile shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Joinder.
- 4. <u>Descriptive Headings</u>. The descriptive headings of this Joinder are inserted for convenience only and do not constitute a part of this Joinder.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 029231 FRAME: 0872

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Joinder to Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

HEXATECH, INC.,

By: Name: Joseph A Grzyb

Title: Chief Executive Officer

IDEA STIMULUS FUND, LP

IDEA Stimulus Fund GP, LLC, By:

its General Parmer

By: IDEA Fund Partners, LLC,

its Manager

By: ______ Name: John Cambier

Title: Managing Partner

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Joinder to Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

HEX	ATECH	. INC

By:	
7	
	Name: Joseph A Grzyb
	rance coopers a constru

Title: Chief Executive Officer

IDEA STIMULUS FUND, LP

IDEA Stimulus Fund GP, LLC, By:

its General Partner

IDEA Fund Partners, LLC, By:

its Manager

By:

Name: John Cambier Title: Managing Partner

2769410_1.Docs

PATENT REEL: 029231 FRAME: 0874

RECORDED: 11/02/2012